

No. 23-35538

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

L.B.,
Plaintiff-Appellant,
v.
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Defendant-Appellee,

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Montana
No. 1:18-cv-00074-SPW

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION,
ACLU OF MONTANA FOUNDATION, INC., ACLU OF ARIZONA, ACLU
OF HAWAI‘I, ACLU OF NEVADA, ACLU OF NORTHERN CALIFORNIA,
ACLU OF OREGON, ACLU OF ALASKA, AND ACLU OF WASHINGTON
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT AND REVERSAL**

Alex H. Rate
Marthe Y. VanSickle
ACLU of Montana Foundation, Inc.
P.O. Box 1968
Missoula, MT 59806
ratea@aclumontana.org
vansicklem@aclumontana.org

Jeffrey L. Braun
Danielle Moody*
Kramer Levin Naftalis & Frankel LLP
1177 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10036
jbraun@kramerlevin.com
dmoody@kramerlevin.com

Chloe Bootstaylor
Kramer Levin Naftalis & Frankel LLP
2000 K Street NW, 4th Floor
Washington, DC 20006
cbootstaylor@kramerlevin.com
Counsel for Amici Curiae

* Application for admission pending

Linda S. Morris*
ACLU Women's Rights Project
125 Broad Street
New York, NY 10004
LindaM1@aclu.org

Crystal Pardue*
Rachel Meeropol
ACLU Racial Justice Program
125 Broad Street
New York, NY 10004
cpardue@aclu.org
rmeeropol@aclu.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT1
INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*1
INTRODUCTION2
PRIOR PROCEEDINGS6
ARGUMENT8
 A. Under Montana Law, Bullcoming Acted Within the Scope of
 His Employment When He Abused His Law Enforcement
 Authority to Commit Sexual Assault8
 B. Vicarious Liability When Police Officers Abuse Their
 Authority to Commit Sexual Assault Will Improve Law
 Enforcement Accountability on Indian Reservations14
 1. Police sexual misconduct is enabled by the nature and
 culture of police work14
 2. The U.S. government has neglected the rampant
 victimization of Indigenous women in Montana20
 3. Imposing vicarious liability on law enforcement agencies
 whose officers commit sexual assault will foster
 institutional accountability26
CONCLUSION29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Brenden v. City of Billings</i> , 470 P.3d 168 (Mont. 2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989).....	16
<i>Haaland v. Brackeen</i> , 599 U.S. 255 (2023) (Gorsuch, J., concurring)	21
<i>Keller v. Safeway Stores, Inc.</i> , 108 P.2d 605 (Mont. 1940).....	10
<i>L.B. v. United States</i> , 2019 WL 5298725 (D. Mont. July 16, 2019)	6
<i>L.B. v. United States</i> , 2023 WL 5036852 (D. Mont. Aug. 8, 2023).....	9, 10, 13, 14
<i>L.B. v. United States</i> , 49 F.4th 1241 (9th Cir. 2022)	7
<i>L.B. v. United States</i> , 515 P.3d 818 (Mont. 2022).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>L.B. v. United States</i> , 8 F.4th 868 (9th Cir. 2021)	4, 6, 10, 19
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Cmty.</i> , 572 U.S. 782 (2014).....	21
<i>Northern Cheyenne Tribe v. United States</i> , No. 20-cv-183-BLG-SPW (D. Mont. Dec. 15, 2020)	24
<i>Policemen’s Benevolent Association of New Jersey, Local 318 v. Township of Washington</i> , 850 F.2d 133 (3d Cir. 1988)	16

Seminole Nation v. United States,
316 U.S. 286 (1942).....20, 21

Tennessee v. Garner,
471 U.S. 1 (1985).....16

Trottier v. United States,
No. 21-CV-93, 2021 WL 5237287 (D.N.D. Nov. 10, 2021).....25

United States v. Mitchell,
463 U.S. 206 (1983).....21

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 242.....14

28 U.S.C. § 1346.....4, 6, 14, 19

MCA § 45-5-50126

Mont. Laws 2019, ch. 133, § 15

Other Authorities

About IACP, <https://www.theiacp.org/about-iacp>18, 27

Addressing Sexual Offenses and Misconduct by Law Enforcement: Executive Guide, International Association of Chiefs of Police, June 2011 (“IACP”),
<https://www.theiacp.org/sites/default/files/all/a/AddressingSexualOffensesandMisconductbyLawEnforcementExecutiveGuide.pdf>17

Andrea J. Ritchie, *How Some Cops Use the Badge to Commit Sex Crimes*, Washington Post, Jan. 12, 2018,
https://www.washingtonpost.com/outlook/how-some-cops-use-the-badge-to-commit-sex-crimes/2018/01/11/5606fb26-eff3-11e7-b390-a36dc3fa2842_story.html15

Annual Claims Report Fiscal Year 2022 29 (April 14, 2023),
<https://comptroller.nyc.gov/wp-content/uploads/documents/Annual-Claims-Report-FY2022.pdf>.....30

Cara E. Trombadore, *Police Officer Sexual Misconduct: An Urgent Call to Action In a Context Disproportionately Threatening Women of Color*, 32 Harv. J. Racial & Ethnic Just. 153 (2016)27

Kathy Dobie, *Tiny Little Laws: A Plague of Sexual Violence in Indian Country*, Harpers Mag.. (Feb. 2011), <https://harpers.org/archive/2011/02/tiny-little-laws/>24, 25

Laura Sullivan, *Rape Cases on Indian Lands Go Uninvestigated*, NPR (July 25, 2007), <https://www.npr.org/templates/story/story.php?storyId=12203114>.....24

Lesbian, Gay, Bisexual, Transgender, Questioning, (LGBTQ), and Two-Spirit Health, Indian Health Serv., <https://www.ihs.gov/lgbt/health/twospirit/>3

Martha Chamallas, *Vicarious Liability in Torts: The Sex Exception*, 48 Val. U. L. Rev. 133 (2013)18

Matt Sedensky & Nomaan Merchant, *Hundreds of Officers Lose Licenses Over Sex Misconduct*, Associated Press (Nov. 1, 2015), <https://apnews.com/article/oklahoma-police-archive-oklahoma-city-fd1d4d05e561462a85abe50e7eae44ec>15

Michael S. Vaughn, Tab W. Cooper, Rolando V. del Carmen, *Assessing Legal Liabilities in Law Enforcement: Police Chiefs' Views*, 47 Crime & Delinquency 3 (2001)28

National Police Misconduct Reporting Project 2010 Annual Report, Cato Inst., <https://www.leg.state.nv.us/Session/77th2013/Exhibits/Assembly/JUD/AJUD338L.pdf>.....15

Nirej Sekhon, *Police and the Limit of Law*, 119 Colum. L. Rev. 1711 (2019)16

Philip M. Stinson, John Liederbach, Steven L. Brewer, Brooke E. Mathna, *Police Sexual Misconduct: A National Scale Study of Arrested Officers*, Crim. Just. Fac. Publ'n (2014).....17

Philip M. Stinson, Sr., John Liederbach, Steven P. Lab, & Steven L. Brewer, Jr., *Police Integrity Lost: A Study of Law Enforcement Officers Arrested* (Apr. 2016), <https://www.ojp.gov/pdffiles1/nij/grants/249850.pdf>15

Phillip M. Stinson, Robert W. Taylor, John Liederbach, *The Situational Context of Police Sexual Violence: Data and Policy Implication*, *Fam Intim Partn. Violence Q.* (2020).....17

Rachel E. Morgan & Grace Kena, U.S. Dep't of Just. Bulletin, *Criminal Victimization, 2016: Revised 7* (2018) <https://bjs.ojp.gov/content/pub/pdf/cv16.pdf>.....25

Restatement (Second) of Agency § 22912

Reviewing the Trump Administration's Approach to the Missing and Murdered Indigenous Women (MMIW) Crisis 15, H'g Before Subcomm. For Indigenous Peoples of the United States, H. Comm. On Natural Resources, 116th Cong., 1st Sess. (Sept. 11, 2019), <https://www.congress.gov/116/chrg/CHRG-116hrg37680/CHRG-116hrg37680.pdf>.....23

Sam Wilson, *Families, Investigators Struggle to Track Down Missing Native Women*, *Billings Gazette* (Feb. 25, 2019), https://billingsgazette.com/news/state-and-regional/mmiw/families-investigators-struggle-to-track-down-missing-native-women/article_3fee49c9-913a-593d-96e3-14d03a781caa.html23

Scott Calvert & Dan Frosch, *Police Rethink Policies as Cities Pay Millions to Settle Misconduct Claims*, *Wall Street Journal* (Oct. 22, 2020), <https://www.wsj.com/articles/police-rethink-policies-as-cities-pay-millions-to-settle-misconduct-claims-11603368002>29

Senate Judiciary Committee hearing on SB 261, 2019 Leg., 66th Sess. (Feb. 21, 2019), <http://sg001-harmony.sliq.net/00309/Harmony/en/PowerBrowser/PowerBrowserV2/20190221/-1/33819>.....26

Timothy M. Maher, *Police Chiefs' Views on Police Sexual Misconduct*, 9 *Police Prac. & Res.* 239 (2008).....27

Timothy M. Maher, *Police Sexual Misconduct: Officers' Perceptions of Its Extent and Causality*, 28 *Crim. Just. Rev.* 355 (2003).....17, 28

U.S. Dep't of Interior, Indian Affairs, *Frequently Asked Questions*, <https://www.bia.gov/frequently-asked-questions>21

U.S. Dep't of Interior, Indian Affairs, *Missing and Murdered Indigenous People Crisis: Violence Against Native Americans and Alaska Natives far Exceed National Averages*, <https://www.bia.gov/service/mmu/missing-and-murdered-indigenous-people-crisis>23

U.S. Dep't of Interior, Indian Affairs, *Office of Justice Services*, <https://www.bia.gov/bia/ojs>22

U.S. Dep't of Interior, Work Place Environment Study Reports, *Topline Results*, https://www.doi.gov/sites/doi.gov/files/uploads/doi_wes_topline_results_summary.pdf26

U.S. Dep't of Just., The Attorney General Guidelines for Victim and Witness Assistance 37 (2022), <https://www.justice.gov/media/1254671/dl?inline>22

U.S. Dep't of Just., *Indian Country Investigations and Prosecutions 18* (2021), https://www.justice.gov/d9/2023-08/2021_-_indian_country_investigations_and_prosecutions_report.pdf.....22

U.S. Dep't of Just., Nat'l Inst. of Just., *“Broken Windows” and Police Discretion* (Oct. 1999), <https://www.ojp.gov/pdffiles1/nij/178259.pdf>16

U.S. Dep't of Just., Nat'l Inst. of Just., *Violence Against American Indian and Alaska Native Women and Men 1* (May 2023), <https://www.ojp.gov/pdffiles1/nij/249815.pdf>23

U.S. Dep't of Just., Office on Violence Against Women, 2017 Tribal Consultation Report 74 (Oct. 2017), <https://www.justice.gov/ovw/file/1046426/download>.....25

U.S. Dep't of Just., Office of Violence Against Women, 2016 Tribal Consultation Report 62 (Dec. 2016), <https://www.justice.gov/ovw/page/file/953291/download>.....24

U.S. Gov't Accountability Office, GAO-11-167R, *U.S. Department of Justice Declinations of Indian Country Criminal Matters* 9 (Dec. 2010), <https://www.gao.gov/assets/gao-11-167r.pdf>.....24

Violence Against Women and Dep't of Justice Reauthorization Act. of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-162, § 901, 119 Stat. 2960 (2006)21
